503757762 03/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3804408

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD O. COLLINS	02/23/2016
DWIGHT S. MUSGRAVE	02/23/2016
KENNETH C. ARESKOG	02/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JROC HOLDINGS, LLC			
Street Address: 1380 SPRINGTON LANE				
City:	WEST CHESTER			
State/Country:	State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19380			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number						
Application Number:	14476947						

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (440)449-3742

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-691-0272

Email: derry@staufferpatents.com DWIGHT A. STAUFFER **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 5380 MAYFIELD RD

Address Line 2: LARONGE-WAGNER BLDG STE 1

Address Line 4: LYNDHURST, OHIO 44124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **RRI-101** NAME OF SUBMITTER: DWIGHT A. STAUFFER SIGNATURE: /DA Stauffer/ **DATE SIGNED:** 03/29/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=RRI-101_Assignment#page1.tif source=RRI-101_Assignment#page2.tif source=RRI-101 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038281 FRAME: 0462 503757762

source=RRI-101_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 038281 FRAME: 0463

Docket No. RRI-101

Serial No. 14/476 947

Filed 09/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

93 X									
		SCION							

WHEREAS, We, Richard O. Collins, of West Chester, Pennsylvania, and Ken Areskog of Hoschton, GA, and Dwight Musgrave of Granville, OH (collectively, "Assignors") have invented certain improvements in VIP ROOFING INSULATION, as described in the U.S. Patent Application, U.S. Patent and Trademark office Serial Number: 14/476.947, filed 09/04/2014, (the "Patent Application"), being owners of all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, JROC Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited-liability company, with principal office address 1380 Springton Lane, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380, ("Assignce") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Application and said invention described therein and any and all patents (and any reissues or extensions) that may be obtained therefore:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns. The right, title, and interest are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

Assignors further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to Assignors, which the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including, but not limited to, the following acts:

(1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;

(2) To cooperate to the best of Assignors ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

Assignors warrant that Assignors are the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, that the Patent Application has not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered, and that this Assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Each party acknowledges that, in executing this Agreement, such party has had the opportunity to seek the advice of independent legal counsel, and has read and understood all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement will not be construed against any party by reason of the drafting or preparation hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date set forth above.

Richard O. Collins

Ken Areskog

Dwight Musgrave

State of Cerson SS:

County of Contract SS:

On this 25th day of February 2016 before me personally appeared Central Aresto State of Central SS:

to me personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledge the signing of same as his (their) free act and deed.

Page 2 of 2

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 038281 FRAME: 0465

AMY S HILTON

NOTARY PUBLIC Gwirnett County State of Georgia My Comm. Expires June 14, 2019

- Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To cooperate to the best of Assignors ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

Assignors warrant that Assignors are the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, that the Patent Application has not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered, and that this Assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Each party acknowledges that, in executing this Agreement, such party has had the opportunity to seek the advice of independent legal counsel, and has read and understood all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement will not be construed against any party by reason of the drafting or preparation hereof.

the date set forth above.	d Assignors have hereunto set their hands and scals on Edges O. Gelene
	Richard O. Collins
	Ken Areskog
	Dwight Musgrave
State of fill() SS:	
County of COUEX	
On this Z Z day of _f \(\) appeared \(\) K (\) (2.70) \(\) (2.70)	2 <u>年度会長</u> , 2016 before me personally
	me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing
assignment, and actricit leage the signing o	
	~~ ~~
*****	- 一人人入一 イ / (Z人) A / (Notary Public
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Page 2 of 2

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To cooperate to the best of Assignors ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

Assignors warrant that Assignors are the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, that the Patent Application has not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered, and that this Assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Each party acknowledges that, in executing this Agreement, such party has had the opportunity to seek the advice of independent legal counsel, and has read and understood all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement will not be construed against any party by reason of the drafting or preparation hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date set forth above. Richard O. Collins Ken Areskog On this 34 to day of Jel ,2016 before me personally appeared Duright Musgrave to me personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing

assignment, and acknowledge the signing of same as his (their) free act and deed.

Notary Public

LINDA L. CHRISMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 11-03-2020

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 038281 FRAME: 0467

RECORDED: 03/29/2016